PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Application of Quentin Water Company :

for the approval of the Abandonment and :

Transfer of Water Services to customers : A-2022-3035731

in West Cornwall Township, Lebanon :

County, Pennsylvania to West Cornwall :

Township Municipal Authority :

FINAL ORDER

In accordance with the provisions of Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(h), the decision of Administrative Law Judge Darlene Heep dated March 31, 2023, has become final without further Commission action;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. That Joint Petition Exhibits 1-5 and the Joint Stipulation of Facts are admitted into the record.
- 2. That the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues of Quentin Water Company and the Office of Consumer Advocate, including all terms and conditions, is granted.
- 3. That a Certificate of Public Convenience be issued pursuant to Section 1102(a)(2) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2), evidencing Commission approval of the right of the Quentin Water Company, to abandon water service to

the public in Quentin, West Cornwall Township, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, as described in

the Application.

4. That upon issuance of the Certificate of Public Convenience pursuant to

Ordering Paragraph 3, Quentin Water Company return all copies of previously issued

Certificates of Public Convenience to the Commission's Secretary's Bureau; be removed from

all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Secretary's Bureau and the Bureau of

Administration; and the Quentin Water Company's tariff shall become null and void and will be

removed from the Commission's active files.

5. That the Quentin Water Company notify the Commission promptly if the

transfer of assets does not occur as planned.

6. That upon the issuance of the Certificates of Public Convenience as

outlined in Ordering Paragraphs 3 and 4, the proceedings at Docket Nos. A-2022-3035731, be

closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ENTERED: May 17, 2023

2